
428128-2024 Page 1/7

2.1.4.

2.1.2.

2.1.1.

2.1.

1.1.

See the notice on TED website 428128-2024 - Result

France – Meals-on-wheels services – FOURNITURE ET LIVRAISON DE REPAS EN LIAISON 
FROIDE DANS LE CADRE DU SERVICE DE PORTAGE DE REPAS AU DOMICILE DES 
PERSONNES
OJ S 138/2024 17/07/2024
Contract or concession award notice – light regime
Services

1. Buyer

Buyer
Official name: Communauté de Communes du Pays de Nay
Email: contact@paysdenay.fr
Legal type of the buyer: Local authority
Activity of the contracting authority: General public services

2. Procedure

Procedure
Title: FOURNITURE ET LIVRAISON DE REPAS EN LIAISON FROIDE DANS LE CADRE DU 
SERVICE DE PORTAGE DE REPAS AU DOMICILE DES PERSONNES
Description: L'accord-cadre a pour objet la fourniture de repas conditionnés et la livraison en 
liaison froide au domicile des personnes de plus de 60 ans, des personnes invalides, 
handicapées et convalescentes sans limitation d'âge et pour des cas particuliers (sur 
demande expresse des CCAS).
Procedure identifier: 7693495f-418e-4767-94cb-d94263a71793
Previous notice: 14e1334c-6ecb-4a35-aec1-a32a5cfb6e6d-01
Internal identifier: 2024-07
Type of procedure: Open
Main features of the procedure: La procédure de passation utilisée est : la procédure adaptée 
ouverte. Elle est soumise aux dispositions des articles L. 2123-1 et R. 2123-1 3° du Code de 
la commande publique. L'acheteur peut recourir à une procédure adaptée pour : « un marché 
ayant pour objet des services sociaux et autres services spécifiques, dont la liste figure dans 
un avis annexé au présent code, quelle que soit la valeur estimée du besoin ».

Purpose
Main nature of the contract: Services
Main classification (cpv): 55521100 Meals-on-wheels services

Place of performance
Town: Territoire de la Communauté de Communes du Pays de Nay
Postcode: 64800
Country subdivision (NUTS): Pyrénées-Atlantiques (FRI15)
Country: France

General information
Additional information: L'accord-cadre avec maximum est passé en application des articles L. 
2125-1 1°, R. 2162-1 à R. 2162-6, R. 2162-13 et R. 2162-14 du Code de la commande 
publique. Il donnera lieu à l'émission de bons de commande émis au fur et à mesure des 
besoins du pouvoir adjudicateur.

https://ted.europa.eu/en/notice/-/detail/428128-2024
mailto:contact@paysdenay.fr


428128-2024 Page 2/7

5.1.15.

5.1.10.

5.1.6.

5.1.3.

5.1.2.

5.1.1.

5.1.

Legal basis: 
Directive 2014/24/EU

5. Lot

Lot: LOT-0001
Title: FABRICATION DES REPAS EN LIAISON FROIDE
Description: L'accord-cadre a pour objet la fabrication de repas conditionnés pour des 
personnes de plus de 60 ans, des personnes invalides, handicapées et convalescentes sans 
limitation d'âge et pour des cas particuliers (sur demande expresse des CCAS).
Internal identifier: 2024-07-01

Purpose
Main nature of the contract: Services
Main classification (cpv): 55321000 Meal-preparation services
Additional classification (cpv): 55322000 Meal-cooking services

Place of performance
Town: Territoire de la Communauté de Communes du Pays de Nay
Postcode: 64800
Country subdivision (NUTS): Pyrénées-Atlantiques (FRI15)
Country: France

Estimated duration
Start date: 06/08/2024
Duration: 48 Months

General information
Procurement Project not financed with EU Funds.
Additional information: Le lot est conclu pour une période de 12 mois à compter du 6 août 
2024 ou de sa date de notification si celle-ci intervient après le 6 août 2024. Le lot est 
reconduit de façon tacite jusqu'à son terme. Le nombre de périodes de reconduction est fixé à 
3. La durée de chaque période de reconduction est de 12 mois. La durée maximale du contrat, 
toutes périodes confondues, est de 48 mois. Seuil annuel maximum de 500 000,00 Euros HT - 
Les montants seront identiques pour chaque période de reconduction.

Award criteria
: Criterion

: Type Quality
Description: Voir article 7.2 du Règlement de la Consultation

: Category of award weight criterion Weight (percentage, exact)
Award criterion number: 60

: Criterion
: Type Price

Description: Voir article 7.2 du Règlement de la Consultation
: Category of award weight criterion Weight (percentage, exact)

Award criterion number: 40

Techniques
Framework agreement: Framework agreement, without reopening of competition
Information about the dynamic purchasing system: No dynamic purchase system



428128-2024 Page 3/7

5.1.10.

5.1.6.

5.1.3.

5.1.2.

5.1.1.

5.1.

5.1.16.

Electronic auction: no

Further information, mediation and review
Mediation organisation: Comité Consultatif Interrégional de Règlement Amiable des Différends 
Relatifs aux Marchés Publics de BORDEAUX
Review organisation: Tribunal Administratif de Pau
Organisation providing additional information about the procurement procedure: Communauté 
de Communes du Pays de Nay
Organisation providing offline access to the procurement documents: Communauté de 
Communes du Pays de Nay
Organisation providing more information on the review procedures: Tribunal Administratif de 
Pau
Organisation signing the contract: Communauté de Communes du Pays de Nay
Procurement service provider: AMPA

Lot: LOT-0002
Title: LIVRAISON DES REPAS EN LIAISON FROIDE AU DOMICILE DES BENEFICIAIRES 
DU SERVICE
Description: L'accord-cadre a pour objet la livraison en liaison froide de repas au domicile des 
personnes de plus de 60 ans, des personnes invalides, handicapées et convalescentes sans 
limitation d'âge et pour des cas particuliers (sur demande expresse des CCAS).
Internal identifier: 2024-07-02

Purpose
Main nature of the contract: Services
Main classification (cpv): 55521200 Meal delivery service

Place of performance
Town: Territoire de la Communauté de Communes du Pays de Nay
Postcode: 64800
Country subdivision (NUTS): Pyrénées-Atlantiques (FRI15)
Country: France

Estimated duration
Start date: 06/08/2024
Duration: 48 Months

General information
Procurement Project not financed with EU Funds.
Additional information: Le est conclu pour une période de 12 mois à compter du 6 août 2024 
ou de sa date de notification si celle-ci intervient après le 6 août 2024. Le lot est reconduit de 
façon tacite jusqu'à son terme. Le nombre de périodes de reconduction est fixé à 3. La durée 
de chaque période de reconduction est de 12 mois. La durée maximale du contrat, toutes 
périodes confondues, est de 48 mois. Seuil annuel maximum de 400 000,00 Euros HT - Les 
montants seront identiques pour chaque période de reconduction.

Award criteria
: Criterion

: Type Price
Description: Voir l'article 7.2 du Règlement de la Consultation

: Category of award weight criterion Weight (percentage, exact)
Award criterion number: 60



428128-2024 Page 4/7

6.1.

6.1.2.

6.1.

5.1.16.

5.1.15.

: Criterion
: Type Quality

Description: Voir l'article 7.2 du Règlement de la Consultation
: Category of award weight criterion Weight (percentage, exact)

Award criterion number: 40

Techniques
Framework agreement: Framework agreement, without reopening of competition
Information about the dynamic purchasing system: No dynamic purchase system
Electronic auction: no

Further information, mediation and review
Mediation organisation: Comité Consultatif Interrégional de Règlement Amiable des Différends 
Relatifs aux Marchés Publics de BORDEAUX
Review organisation: Tribunal Administratif de Pau
Organisation providing additional information about the procurement procedure: Communauté 
de Communes du Pays de Nay
Organisation providing offline access to the procurement documents: Communauté de 
Communes du Pays de Nay
Organisation providing more information on the review procedures: Tribunal Administratif de 
Pau
Organisation signing the contract: Communauté de Communes du Pays de Nay
Procurement service provider: AMPA

6. Results

Value of all contracts awarded in this notice: 0,00 EUR

Maximum value of the framework agreements in this procedure: 3 600 000,00 EUR

Result lot ldentifier: LOT-0001
Winner selection status: At least one winner was chosen.
Framework agreement: 
Maximum value of the framework agreement: 2 000 000,00 EUR

Information about winners
Winner: 
Official name: ASSOCIATION SAINT JOSEPH
Tender: 
Tender identifier: OFFRE ASSOCIATION SAINT JOSEPH
Identifier of lot or group of lots: LOT-0001
Contract information: 
Identifier of the contract: 2024-07-01
Date on which the winner was chosen: 28/06/2024
Date of the conclusion of the contract: 15/07/2024
The contract is awarded within a framework agreement: yes
Organisation signing the contract: Communauté de Communes du Pays de Nay

Result lot ldentifier: LOT-0002
Winner selection status: At least one winner was chosen.
Framework agreement: 
Maximum value of the framework agreement: 1 600 000,00 EUR



428128-2024 Page 5/7

8.1.

8.1.

8.1.

6.1.2. Information about winners
Winner: 
Official name: ALLIANCE MOBILITE SERVICES
Tender: 
Tender identifier: OFFRE ALLIANCE MOBILITE SERVICES
Identifier of lot or group of lots: LOT-0002
Contract information: 
Identifier of the contract: 2024-07-02
Date on which the winner was chosen: 28/06/2024
Date of the conclusion of the contract: 15/07/2024
The contract is awarded within a framework agreement: yes
Organisation signing the contract: Communauté de Communes du Pays de Nay

8. Organisations

ORG-0003
Official name: AMPA
Registration number: 507 646 545 00024
Town: BORDEAUX
Postcode: 33000
Country subdivision (NUTS): Gironde (FRI12)
Country: France
Email: contact@a-mpa.fr
Telephone: +33982486647
Roles of this organisation: 
Procurement service provider

ORG-0008
Official name: ASSOCIATION SAINT JOSEPH
Registration number: 78232557500010
Town: PAU
Postcode: 64000
Country subdivision (NUTS): Pyrénées-Atlantiques (FRI15)
Country: France
Email: contact@association-saint-joseph.fr
Telephone: 0559610679
Roles of this organisation: 
Tenderer
Winner of these lots: LOT-0001
The winner is listed on a regulated market

ORG-0007
Official name: ALLIANCE MOBILITE SERVICES
Registration number: 81266099100017
Town: LAGOS
Postcode: 64800
Country subdivision (NUTS): Pyrénées-Atlantiques (FRI15)
Country: France
Email: julien.capdevielle@caralliance.fr

mailto:contact@a-mpa.fr
mailto:contact@association-saint-joseph.fr
mailto:julien.capdevielle@caralliance.fr


428128-2024 Page 6/7

8.1.

8.1.

8.1.

Telephone: 0559612190
Roles of this organisation: 
Tenderer
Winner of these lots: LOT-0002
The winner is listed on a regulated market

ORG-0004
Official name: Communauté de Communes du Pays de Nay
Registration number: 246 401 756 00019
Town: BENEJACQ
Postcode: 64800
Country subdivision (NUTS): Pyrénées-Atlantiques (FRI15)
Country: France
Email: contact@paysdenay.fr
Telephone: +33559611182
Roles of this organisation: 
Buyer
Organisation providing additional information about the procurement procedure
Organisation providing offline access to the procurement documents
Organisation signing the contract

ORG-0005
Official name: Tribunal Administratif de Pau
Registration number: 176 400 026
Town: PAU
Postcode: 64000
Country subdivision (NUTS): Pyrénées-Atlantiques (FRI15)
Country: France
Email: greffe.ta-pau@juradm.fr
Telephone: +33559024993
Roles of this organisation: 
Review organisation
Organisation providing more information on the review procedures

ORG-0006
Official name: Comité Consultatif Interrégional de Règlement Amiable des Différends Relatifs 
aux Marchés Publics de BORDEAUX
Registration number: 130 029 275 00026
Town: MERIGNAC
Postcode: 33700
Country subdivision (NUTS): Gironde (FRI12)
Country: France
Email: dreets-na.polec@dreets.gouv.fr
Telephone: +33555122047
Roles of this organisation: 
Mediation organisation

Notice information

Notice identifier/version: b5b2d54a-98f6-4208-a3d2-ec5eb7a139ca  -  01

mailto:contact@paysdenay.fr
mailto:greffe.ta-pau@juradm.fr
mailto:dreets-na.polec@dreets.gouv.fr


428128-2024 Page 7/7

Form type: Result
Notice type: Contract or concession award notice – light regime
Notice subtype: 33
Notice dispatch date: 15/07/2024 15:44:58 (UTC+2)
Languages in which this notice is officially available: French
Notice publication number: 428128-2024
OJ S issue number: 138/2024
Publication date: 17/07/2024


